## In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN RE: TERMINATION OF ORDERS	)	
SUSPENDING DISQUALIFICATION	j i	ORDER
WITHOUT CAUSE RULES	)	
	ì	

This Court's May 1, 2024, Order "In re: Amendments to Rules Governing Disqualifications Without Cause" amends Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 40(a), Idaho Rule of Criminal Procedure 25(a), and Idaho Rule of Family Law Procedure 109(a) effective July 1, 2024. These disqualification without cause rules are currently suspended in the First, Fifth, and Seventh Judicial Districts per Orders entered by this Court on November 13, 2023.

Accordingly, and in order to permit application of the amended disqualification without cause rules in the First, Fifth, and Seventh Judicial Districts effective July 1, 2024, IT IS ORDERED that this Court's November 13, 2023, Orders "In re: Disqualification Without Cause in Idaho's First Judicial District," "In re: Disqualification Without Cause in Idaho's Fifth Judicial District," and "In re: Disqualification Without Cause in Idaho's Seventh Judicial District" shall terminate on July 1, 2024.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_day of June, 2024.

By Order of the Supreme Court

G. Richard Bevan

Chief Justice, Idaho Supreme Court

ATTEST:

Melanie Gagnepain, Clerk